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Kenneth G. Ruttenberg (SBN 167277)
Brandon M. Tesser (SBN 168476)
TESSER & RUTTENBERG

12100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 220

Los Angeles, CA 90025

Tel:  (310) 207-4022

Fax: (310)207-4033

Michael D. Braun, Esq. (SBN 167416)
BRAUN LAW GROUP, P.C.

10680 W. Pico Boulevard, Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90064

Tel:  (310) 836-6000

Fax: (310)836-6010

Samuel Deskin, Esq. (SBN 216974)
DESKIN LAW FIRM, PLC

1020 S Sherbourne Dr., Suite 204
Los Angeles, CA 90035

Tel:  (310) 720-3634

Fax: (310)360-9882

Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

IVY M. BAKER, on behalf of herself
and those similarly situated
Plaintiff,

V.

VALLEY PRESBYTERIAN
HOSPITAL, a California public benefit
corporation; and DOES 1 through 10,
inclusive,

Defendants.
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Case No.
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR:

VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE §§
226.7(a) and 512(a) (Unpaid Missed
Meal Breaks);

VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE §§
226.7(a) (Unpaid Missed Rest Breaks);
VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE §§
201-203 (Wages Not Paid Upon
Termination);

VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE §§
510, 1198 (Unpaid Overtime);
VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE §
226(a) (Accurate Itemized Wage
Statements);

VIOLATION OF BUSINESS &
PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200 et
seq.; and

VIOLATION OF BUSINESS &
PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200 et
seq.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
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Plaintiff, by her attorneys, alleges upon personal knowledge as to her own acts, and as to
all other matters upon inforination and belief based upon, inter a/ia, the investigation made by
and through her attorneys: |

NATURE OF THE CASE

1. This is a class action brought on behalf of nurse cmployees of Valley Presbyterian
Hospital who werc iimproperiy denied meal and rest breaks due to the hospital’s routine practice
of under-staffing nurses.

2. In 1999, the California Legislature and then Governor Gray Davis passed
Assembly Bill 394 which empowered and required the State Department of Health Services
(“DHS”) to establish minimum specific and numerical licensed nurse-to-patient ratios for all
general acute care hospitals. Health & Safety Code §1276.4.

3. As a result of this law, hospitals are required to maintain particular nurse-to-
patient ratios at all times.

4. Nurses at Valley Presbyterian Hospital typically worked in 12-hour shifts. The
California Labor Code, inter alia, provides that an employer may not employ an employee for a
work period of more than five hours per day without providing the employee with a meal period
of not less than 30 minutes. In order to accommodate timely meal breaks, the hospital had to be
staffed with a sufficient number of break nurses to relieve nurses within five hours of the start of
their shift, and still have enough nurses to maintain the state mandated nurse-to-patient ratios.

S. Valley Presbyterian Hospital routinely failed to employee enough break nurses to
facilitate timely meal and rest breaks for their nurse employees. As a result, nurses often worked
their shifts without taking meal or rest breaks.

6. Knowing that they would have to compensate nurses for missed meals and rest

breaks, Valley Presbyterian Hospital exacerbated the wrongdoing by forcing nurses to clock out
prior to the end of the fifth hour of work, despite knowing they could not take a timely meal

break due to the DHS nurse-to-patient ratio requirements.

7. Valley Presbyterian Hospital’s actions not only violate the labor code but

fundamentally undermine the purpose and intent of A.B. 394 to protect nurses and ensure the

2
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highest level of patient care.
THE PARTIES

8. Plaintiff Ivy Baker (“Plaintift”j is an individual residing in the County of Los
Angeles, State of California. From he: daie of hire, on or around August 3, 2007, to the ¢ -te of
her resignation, on or about November 17, 2008, Plaintiff was employed as a non-exemp!, hourly
employee by Defendant Valley Presbytcrian Hospital in the County of Los Angeles, State of
California.

9. Valley Presbyterian Hospital (“VPH” or “Defendant”) is a 350-bed facility and the
largest acute care hospital in central San Fernando Valley. Plaintiff is informed and believes that
Defendant was and is a California nonprofit, public benefit corporation, qualified to do business
in California with its principal place of business in Los Angeles County.

10.  Atall relevant times, Defendant employed Plaintiff as a registered nurse and
exercised control over Plaintiff’s wages, hours, and working conditions.

11.  The true names and capacities of the Defendants named herein as Does 1 through
10, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiff, who therefore sues said Defendants by such fictitious
names. Plaintiff will amend this Complaint to show the Doe Defendants’ true names and
capacities when they have been ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon
alleges, that each fictitiously named Defendant is responsible in some manner for the acts and
conduct alleged herein. Each reference in this Complaint to “Defendant” or “Defendants” also
refers to all Defendants sued under such fictitious names.

12.  Atall times herein mentioned, each Defendant, including all Defendants sued
under fictitious names, was and is the agent and employee of the remaining Defendants. In
committing the acts and omissions and engaging in the conduct hereinafter mentioned, each
Defendant was acting within the course and scope of such agency and employment, with the
knowledge and consent of each other Defendant, and as authorized or ratified by each of the
remaining Defendants.

Iy
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

13.  This Court has jurisdiction over this actica pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure
§410.10. This Court has jurisdiction over all causes of action asserted herein pursuant to the
J California Constitulic:, Article VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court “origin:al
| jurisdiction in all causcs except those given by statute to other courts.” The statutes under which
this action is brought do not specify any other basis for jurisdiction.

14.  This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants because each Defendants is a
corporation or other business entities authorized 1o do business in the State of California and
registered with the California Secretary of State to do sufficient business with sufficient
minimum contacts in California, and/or otherwise intentionally avails itself of the California
market so as to render the exercise of jurisdiction over it by the California courts consistent with
traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

15.  Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure
§395.5 and because one or more of the named Defendants transact business or have offices in
County of Los Angeles, and the acts and omissions alleged herein took place in this County.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

16.  Plaintiff brings this action on her own behalf, as well as on behalf of each and all
other persons similarly situated, and thus seeks class certification under California Code of Civil
Procedure Section 382.

17.  The claims alleged herein arise under California law for which Plaintiff seeks
relief authorized by California law.

18. The proposed class Plaintiff will seek to certify is currently composed of and
defined as follows:

All current and former California-based non-exempt, hourly
nurse employees of Defendant within the past four years,

19.  There is a well defined community of interest in the litigation, and the class is
easily ascertainable.
Iy
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20.  Numerosity: The members of the class (and each subclass, if any) are so numerous
that joinder of all members would be unfeasible and impractical. The membership of the entire
class is unknown to Plaintiff at this timie, howéver, the class is estimated to be greater than fifty
(50) individuals and the identity of such membership is readily ascertainable by inspcction of
Defendants’ employment records.

21, Typicality: Plaintiff is qualified to, and will, fairly and adequat:ly protect the
interests of each Class Member with whom she has a well defined community of interest, and
Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of all Class Members as demonstrated herein because
all Class Members sustained damages arising out of Defendants’ common course of conduct in
violation of California law.

22, Adequacy: Plaintiff is an adequate representative of all Class Members, will fairly
protect the interests of all Class Members, has no interests antagonistic to the other Class
Members, and will vigorously pursue this action via attorneys who are competent, skilled and
experienced in litigation matters of this type.

23.  Superiority: The nature of this action makes the use of class action adjudication
superior to other methods. A class action will achieve economies of time, effort and expense as
compared with separate lawsuits, and will avoid inconsistent outcomes because the same issues
can be adjudicated in the same manner and at the same time for the entire class.

24.  Public Policy Considerations: Employers of the State of California violate
employment and labor laws every day. Current employees are often afraid to assert their rights
out of fear of direct or indirect retaliation. Former employees are fearful of bringing actions
because they believe their former employers may damage their future endeavors through negative
references and/or other means. Class actions provide the Class Members who are not named in

the Complaint with a type of anonymity which allows for the vindication of their rights and at the

same time protect their privacy.

25. Existence and Predominance of Common Questions of Fact and Law: There are

common questions of fact and law as to the members of the class which predominate over

questions affecting only individual members, including, but not limited to:

5
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a. Whether Defendants violated wage reprting requirements under
California Labor Code Section 226,

b. Whether Defendants fai-led to pay al! *vages owned upon discharge or
termination of employecs, as required by California Laber Code Sections 201-203;

<. Whether Defendants violated the Lubur Code by failing to provide its
employees with timely meai breaks;

d. Whether Defendants violated the Labor Code by failing to provide its
employees with timely rest breaks;

e. Whether Defendants conduct violated California Business and Professions
Code Section 17200 et seq.;

f. The appropriate amount of damages, restitution, and/or monetary
penalties.

COMMON FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

26.  Defendants employed Plaintiff as a non-exempt, registered nurse from on or about
August 3, 2007 to on or about November 17, 2008.

27. At all times herein mentioned, Defendants employed Plaintiff and other nurses in
the capacity of non-exempt or hourly paid workers.

28.  Defendants continue to employ non-exempt or hourly paid workers within
California.

29.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that, at all times herein
mentioned, Defendants were advised by skilled lawyers and other professionals, employees, and
advisors knowledgeable about California labor and wage law and employment and personnel
practices, and about the requirements of California law.

30.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants knew or
should have known that Plaintiff and other Class Members were entitled to receive premium
wages for overtime compensation and that they were not receiving premium wages for overtime
compensation.

111/
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31.  Plaintiif is informe-! and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants knew or
should have known thai Plainuff and other Class Members were entitled to receive complete and
accurate wage statements in accordance with California law.

32.  DPlaintiri"ic info.:ned and beiieves that thereon alleges that Defendants knew or
should have known thi:t Plaintiff and other Class Members were entitled to receive all the wages
owed them upon discharge or resignation,

33.  Plaintiff is informed and believes that thereon alleges that Defendants knew or
should have known that Plaintiff and other Class Members were entitled 1o receive all meal
breaks or payment of one hour of pay when a meal break was missed.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Violation of California Labor Code §§ 226.7(a) and 512(a))
| 34.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation
set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 33 above, inclusive, as though set forth at length herein,

35, At all times relevant herein, California Labor Code Section 218 authorizes
employees to sue directly for any wages or penalties due to them under the California Labor
Code.

36.  Atall times relevant herein, California Labor Code Section 226.7(a) provides that
no employer shall require an employee to work during any meal period mandated by an
applicable order of the California Industrial Welfare Commission. Industrial Wage Order 5-2001
I (and its predecessors), governing “the public housekeeping industry,” including the healthcare
industry, is the applicable wage order in this action with respect to Defendants’ non-exempt,
hourly employees.

37.  Atall times relevant herein, California Labor Code Section 512(a) provides that

an employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more than five hours per day

25
2

=)

27
28

without providing the employee with a meal period of not less than 30 minutes, except that if the
total work period per day of the employee is not more than six hours the meal period may be
waived by mutual consent of both the employer and the employee.

/117
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38, Atall times releaat herein, California Labor Code Section 512(a) further
provides that an emrloye: may not employ an employee for a work period of more than ten hours
per day without providing the employee with a second meal period of not less than 30 minutes,
cxcept that if the total hours worked is no more ihan 12 hours the second meal peric.! mayv be

waived by mutual corsent of the employer and the employee only if the first meal peitod wus not

waived.

39. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that, within each of the four
years prior to the commencement of this action, Defendants promulgated and enforced policies
under which Plaintiff and other Class Members regularly worked more than five hours in a day
without being provided with a 30-minute meal period during which Plaintiff and other Class
Members were relieved of all of their respective work duties, or under which Plaintiff and other
Class Members were not provided with a 30-minute meal period during the first five hours of
their work shifts. Defendants also promulgated and enforced policies under which Plaintiff and
other Class Members regularly worked more than ten hours in a day without being provided with
a second, 30-minute meal period during which Plaintiff and other Class Members were relieved
of all of their respective work duties.
| 40.  Defendants have failed to compensate Plaintiff and other Class Members for work
performed during meal periods.

41.  Defendants’ conduct violates Industrial Wage Order 5-2001 and California Labor
Code Sections 226.7(a) and 512(a)

42.  Pursuant to California Labor Code Section 226.7(b), Plaintiff and other Class
Members are entitled to recover from Defendants one additional hour of pay at the employee’s
regular rate of compensation for each work day that the meal period was not provided.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Violation of California Labor Code §§ 226.7(a))

43.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation
set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 33 hereinabove, inclusive, as though set forth at length herein.

111
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44, At all times relevant herein, California Labor Code Section 218 .uthorizes
empioyees to sue directly for any wages or penalties due to t1.cm uider the California Labor
Code. A

45.  Atal! iimes relevant herein, California Labor i “vde Section 226.7(a) srovides that
no employer shall sequire zn employee to work during any rezt jperiod mandated by an cpplicable
order of the Califernia Industrial Welfare Commission. Industria)l Wage Order 5-2001 (and its
predecessors), governing “the public housekeeping industry,” including the healthcare industry,
is the applicable wage order in this action with respect to Defendants’ non-exempt, hourly
cmployees.

46. At all times relevant herein, Defendants required Plaintiff and other Class

Members to work during rest periods and failed to compensate them for work performed during

| rest periods.

47.  Defendants’ conduct violates Industrial Wage Order 5-2001 and California Labor
Code Sections 226.7(a).

48.  Pursuant to California Labor Code Section 226.7(b), Plaintiff and other Class
Members are entitled to recover from Defendants one additional hour of pay at the employee’s
regular rate of compensation for each work day that a rest period was not provided.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Violation of California Labor Code §§ 201-203)

49.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation
set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 33 hereinabove, inclusive, as though set forth at length herein.

50.  California Labor Code Section 218 authorizes employees to sue directly for wages
or penalties due to them under the Labor Code.

51.  California Labor Code Sections 201 and 202 provide that if an employer
discharges an employee, the wages earned and unpaid at the time of discharge are due and
payable immediately, and that if an employce voluntarily leaves his or her employment, his or her
wages shall become due and payable not later than 72 hours thereafter, unless the employee has

given 72 hours previous notice of his or her intention to quit, in which case the employec is

9
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entitled to his or her wages at the :ime of guitiing.

52.  During all relevant j-eriods of iime, L:2fendants fiiled to pay Plaintiff and those
Class Members who are no longer employed By Detendants thetr wages, earned and unpaid,
either at the time of dischargz or within 72 hours of heir l2aving Defendants’ empioy.

53.  Defendants’ failurc tu pay Plaintiff =ud those Cilass Members who arc no longer
employed by Defendants their wages carned and unpaid at the time of discharge, o within 72
hours of their leaving Defendants’ employ, is a violation of California Labor Code Sections 201
and 202.

54.  California Labor Code Section 203 provides that if an emplover willfully fails to
pay wages owed, in accordance with Sections 201 and 202, then the wages of the employee shall
continue as a penalty from the due date, and at the same rate until paid or until an action is
commenced; but the wages shall not continue for more than thirty days.

55.  Plaintiff and other Class Members are entitled to recover from Defendants the
statutory penalty for each day they were not paid at their regular hourly rate of pay, up to a thirty
day maximum pursuant to California Labor Code Section 203.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Violation of California Labor Code §§ 510 and 1198)

56.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation
set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 33 hereinabove, inclusive, as though set forth at length herein.

57.  California Labor Code Section 1198 provides that it is unlawful 10 employ
persons for longer than the hours set by the applicable order of the California Industrial Welfare
Commission. Industrial Wage Order 5-2001 provides that employees working for more than
eight (8) hours in a day, or more than forty (40) hours in a workweek, are entitled to payment at
the rate of time-and-one-half her or his regular rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of eight
(8) hours in a day or more than forty (40) hours in a work week. An employee who works more
than twelve (12) hours in a day is entitled to overtime compensation at a rate of twice her or his
regular rate of pay.

[
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58.  California Labcr Code Section 510 cedifics the right to overtime compensation at
one-and-one half the reguinr rat: for hours worked in excess of cight (8) houis in a day or forty
(40) hours in a weelc or for the first eight (8) hours worked on the seventh day of work, and to

overtime compenszaiion at 'wice the regular hourly rate for hours worked in excess of twelve (12)

hours i1 a day or in <xcess of eight (8) hours in a day on il seventh day of work.

59.  Atall relevani times while emiployed by Deteadaats, Plaintiff and the other Class
Members consistently worked in excess of eight (8) hours in a workday, forty (40) hours in a
week, or in excess of twelve (12) hours in a workday.

60.  Atall relevant times while employed by Defendants, Defendants failed to pay all
premium overtime wages owed to Plaintiff and the other Class Members.

61.  Atall relevant times while employed by Defendants, Plaintiffs and other Class
rJ Members regularly performed non-exempt work in excess of 50% of the time, and were thus
subject to the overtime requirements of California law.

62.  Defendants’ failure to pay Plaintiff and other Class Members the unpaid balance
of premium overtime compensation, as requlred bv California state law, violates the prowswns
of California Labor Code Sections 510 and | 198 and is therefore unlawful

63.  Pursuant to California Labor Code Section 1194, Plaintiff and other Class
Members are entitled to recover their unpaid overtime compensation, as well as interest, costs,
and attorney’s fees.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Violation of California Labor Code § 226(a))
“ 64.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation
set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 33 hereinabove, inclusive, as though set forth at length herein.

65.  California Labor Code Section 226(a) requires an employer to furnish to its
employees an accurate itemized wage statement in writing showing, among other things, the
gross wages earned and the total hours worked by the employee.

66.  Defendants have knowingly and intentionally violated Section 226(a) by failing to

furnish Plaintiff and other Class Members with complete and accurate itemized wage statements

11
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which include, amorg cther things, the actual total number of hours worked by Plaintiff and the
other Class Members.

67.  Plaintiff and the other Class Members are entitled to recover from Nefendants the
greater of their actual damases caused by Defendants’ failure to comply with Seciion 226(a) or
an aggregate penalty not v.:coding four thousand dollars (§4,000) and an award cf costs and
reasonable attorney’ s Tees purcusnt to Section 226(e).

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Unfair Business Practices in Violation of

Business & Professions Code §§17200, er seq.)

68.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation
set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 33 hereinabove, inclusive, as though set forth at length herein.
69.  The UCL defines unfair business competition to include any “unlawful, unfair or
| fraudulent” act or practice, as well as any “unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading™ advertising.
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17200.
70. A business act or practice is “unfair” under the Unfair Competition Law if the
| reasons, justifications and motives of the alleged :\Vlr(;ngdoel; are aﬁiﬁveighed by the gravity of the
harm to the alleged victims.

71.  VPH has and continues to violate the “unfair” prong of the UCL by under staffing
its hospital and not affording its nurses timely rest and meal breaks. The gravity of the harm to
members of the Class resulting from such unfair acts and practices outweighs any conceivable
reasons, justifications and/or motives VPH may have for engaging in such deceptive acts and
practices. By committing the acts and practices alleged above, VPH has engaged, and continues
to be engaged, in unfair business practices within the meaning of California Business and
Professions Code §§17200 ef segq.

111
111
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SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Unfair Business Practices in Violaiion of
Business & Professions Code §817200. ef seq.)

72.  Plaintiif realleges and incorporates herein i ret=rence each and ev2y allegation
set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 33 hereinabove, inclusive, as though set forth ut iongth herein.

73 The UCL. lefines unfair business competition to include any “unlawful, unfair or
fraudulent” act or practice, as well as any “unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading” advertising.
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17200.

74. A business act or practice is unlawful under the Unfair Competition Law if it
actually deceives or is likely to deceive members of the consuming public.

75.  Within each of the four years prior to the commencement of this action, Plaintiff
is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants have unlawfully failed to provide
30-minute meal beaks and 1 0-minute rest periods to Plaintiff and the Class Members, failed to
pay wages upon termination or resignation, failed to pay overtime, and failed to provide accurate
itemized wage statements.

76.  Defendants, by committing the acts and/or omissions as hereih élleged, have
engaged, and continue to engage, in unlawful and/or unfair business acts and practices within the
meaning of California Business and Professions Code Section 17200 et seq.

77.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and herein alleges that, as a result of
Defendants’ acts and/or omissions as herein alleged, Defendants have unlawfully earned profits
from such unlawful and/or unfair business practices.

78.  California Business and Professions Code Section 17200 et seq. specifically
authorizes a request for injunctive relief, restitution and for the disgorgement of unlawfully
earned profits. Therefore, Plaintiff and the other Class Members are entitled to injunctive relief,
restitution of the wages unlawfully withheld and retained by Defendants, and the disgorgement of
all unlawfully earned profits obtained by Defendants as a result of their acts and omissions as
herein alleged.

/1
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79.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and herein all=ges that unless restrained and
ordered to pay restiiution and disgerge profits derived fiom said unfair and unlawful business
practices, Defendants will continue to engage in the acts and/or omissions o< herein alleged.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Pluintiff, on behalf of herself and «::nevs similarly situatcs, prays for
i judgment against Defendants, and eich of them, as fi:fic v s:

That the Court issue an order certifying this as a class action, appointing Plaintiff as the
representative of the class, and appointing the law firms representing Plaintiff as the counsel for
the members of the class.

First Cause of Action

1. For compensatory damages in the form of additional wages equal to one hour’s
regular pay for each member of the class for each work shift in which such member worked more
than five hours without being permitted to take the required 30-minute meal period;

2. For pre-judgment interest at the legal rate pursuant to Civil Code Section 3289
and Labor Code Section 218.6;

3. F dr attorneys’ fééé and costs puréuant to Labor Code Section 218.5 or as
t otherwise permitted by statute;

4, For costs of suit incurred herein; and

5. Such other and further relief as is just and proper.

Second Cause of Action

6. For compensatory damages in the form of additional wages equal to one hour’s

, regular pay for each member of the class for each four-hour work period in which such member
worked without being permitted to a paid rest period;

7. For pre-judgment interest at the legal rate pursuant to Civil Code Section 3289
and Labor Code Section 218.6;

8. For attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Labor Code Section 218.5 or as

otherwise permitted by statute;

9. For costs of suit incurred hercin; and

14
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10.  Such other 20! further velicf as is just and proper.

Third Cause of Activn

11.  For all actual, consequential and incidental losses and damages, acc.ording to
proot;

12, For siatutery penaiiies pursusnt te fabor Code Scetion 203 for Plaintiff and all
other Class Members whn have left Dietendunts’ 2inploy;

13.  For pre-judgment interest at the legal rate pursuant to Civil Code Section 3289
and Labor Code Section 218.6;

14, For attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Labor Code Section 218.5 or as
otherwise permitted by statute;

15. For costs of suit incurred herein; and

16.  Such other and further relief as is just and proper.

Fourth Cause of Action

17. For general unpaid wages at overtime wage rates and such general and special

damages as may be appropriate;

18.  For pre-judgment intereéf e;t the légai faté pursﬁéﬁii io va1lCode Se(':{iicrmr3289
and Labor Code Section 218.6;

19.  For attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Labor Code Section 1194(a) or as
otherwise permitted by statute;

20. For costs of suit incurred herein; and

21. Such other and further relief as is just and proper.

Fifth Cause of Action

22.  For all actual, consequential and incidental losses and damages, according to
proof;

23.  For statutory penalties pursuant to Labor Code Section 226(e);

24.  For pre-judgment interest at the legal rate pursuant to Civil Code Section 3289
and Labor Code Section 218.6;

25.  For attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Labor Code Section 226(¢) or as

15
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otherwise permitted by statute;

26.  For costs of suit incurred herein; and

27.  Such other and further relief as is just and proper.

Sixth and Seveath Causes of Action

28.  For an order compeliing Defendants to restore unpaid wages, expenditures, losses,
income, and other related benefits (in the form of restitution) to each of the members of the <lass
who have suffered as a result of Defendants’ unlawful and unfair business practices alleged
herein;

29.  For an order compelling Defendants to disgorge and pay over to each Class
Member all profits and savings resulting from Defendants’ unlawful and unfair business
practices alleged herein;

30.  For issuance of a permanent injunction enjoining Defendants from continuing to
engage in the unlawful and unfair business practices alleged herein;

31.  For pre-judgment interest at the legal rate pursuant to Civil Code Section 3289
and Labor Code Section 218.6;

32.  For attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Labor Code Sections 218.5 and 2802,
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1021.5, or as otherwise permitted by statute;

33, For costs of suit incurred herein; and

34.  Such other and further relief as is just and proper.

Dated: March 12, 2009

Iﬂenneth G.vRuttenberg
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Ivy M. Baker
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